REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 6.13 6t Floor

Tel: (012) 492 6792/076 685 1660 E-mail: NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za

08 February 2024

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

. This directive is for the Family Court before the Honourable Justice Motha J
on 12 - 16 FEBRUARY 2024;

All matters will be heard in OPEN COURT 6C @10am:;

. Judge will take Introductions @09h45 in Chambers 6.13;

. The allocation before Judge Motha is as follows:

e Monday, 12 February 2024 — all unopposed divorces and Rule 43
matters will be heard;
e Tuesday, 13 February 2024 — all other family court matters and urgent

family court matters will be heard;

. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded
to Caselines. If documents are not filed, the matter will be Removed from the
Roll;

. Judge has also requested that all matters MUST have a Practice Note and a
Draft Order with Judge’s name on it;

. Legal representatives should ensure that the Practice Note is uploaded to
CaseLines by 09 February 2024 @ 14h00. If same is not uploaded, the matter
will be removed from the roll;


mailto:NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za

8. Please bring a Copy of your Draft Order to Hand-Over to be Signed;

9. The general Family Court Directives are to be STRICTLY complied with; and

10.Kindly circulate this directive to all necessary parties.

Yours faithfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)
Nyameka Mhlaba (076 685 1660)

Registrar to: Honourable Judge Motha J

Gauteng Division, Pretoria



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

12 - 16 FEBRUARY 2024

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOTHA J

DIVORCES

40.

41.

42.

43,

44,

45.

52.

71.

72.

74.

75.

JJANSE VAN RENSBURG

T MOLOSI

E O RANAMANE

A BURNESS

K GOVENDER

T D VAN STADEN

N PARKIN

N ZWANE

L PELSER

CDUTOIT

L HATTINGH

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

B JANSE VAN RENSBURG

M MOLOSI

P F RANAMANE

J KBURNESS

N HERAMANLALL

M VAN STADEN

L PARKIN

V ZWANE

M DU PLESSIS

LDU TOIT

V HATTINGH

057874/23

094410/23

029562/23

109396/23

099131/23

049168/23

35635/21

071641/23

087372/23

121013/23

012409/23



78. TS MPHULE VS M P NTJIE 026858/23
79. JLBOTHA VS M BOTHA 91761/23
RULE 43

49, M GRIESEL VS J GRIESEL 096557/23
50. SDUTOIT VS ASDUTOIT 052095/23
51. P G STRYDOM VS H STRYDOM 029960/22
53. | MEYER VS J G MEYER 37072/22

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT

ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

70. S RATSOMA VS E S RATSOMA 072727/23

77. M MASHAKWE VS D MABAPA 022641/23
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

FAMILY COURT URGENT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 13™
FEBRUARY 2024

JUDGE: MOTHA J
SECRETARY: NYAMEKA MHLABA

NUMBERS PARTIES CASE NUMBERS

2. BULELWA PHILLIP VS NTSIKELELO 2024-012059
LENNOX PHILLIP PLUS ONE



