

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 6.13 6th Floor

Tel: (012) 492 6792/076 685 1660 E-mail: <u>NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za</u>

08 February 2024

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

- This directive is for the Family Court before the Honourable Justice Motha J on 12 – 16 FEBRUARY 2024;
- 2. All matters will be heard in **OPEN COURT 6C** @10am;
- 3. Judge will take Introductions @09h45 in Chambers 6.13;
- 4. The allocation before Judge Motha is as follows:
 - Monday, 12 February 2024 all unopposed divorces and Rule 43 matters will be heard;
 - Tuesday, 13 February 2024 all other family court matters and urgent family court matters will be heard;
- Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to Caselines. If documents are not filed, the matter will be Removed from the Roll;
- 6. Judge has also requested that all matters **MUST** have a Practice Note and a Draft Order with Judge's name on it;
- Legal representatives should ensure that the Practice Note is uploaded to CaseLines by 09 February 2024 @ 14h00. If same is not uploaded, the matter will be removed from the roll;

- 8. Please bring a Copy of your Draft Order to Hand-Over to be Signed;
- 9. The general Family Court Directives are to be STRICTLY complied with; and
- 10. Kindly circulate this directive to all necessary parties.

Yours faithfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

Nyameka Mhlaba (076 685 1660) Registrar to: Honourable Judge Motha J Gauteng Division, Pretoria

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

<u>12 - 16 FEBRUARY 2024</u>

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOTHA J

DIVORCES

40.	J JANSE VAN RENSBURG	VS	B JANSE VAN RENSBURG	057874/23
41.	T MOLOSI	VS	M MOLOSI	094410/23
42.	E O RANAMANE	VS	P F RANAMANE	029562/23
43.	A BURNESS	VS	J K BURNESS	109396/23
44.	K GOVENDER	VS	N HERAMANLALL	099131/23
45.	T D VAN STADEN	VS	M VAN STADEN	049168/23
52.	N PARKIN	VS	L PARKIN	35635/21
71.	N ZWANE	VS	V ZWANE	071641/23
72.	L PELSER	VS	M DU PLESSIS	087372/23
74.	C DU TOIT	VS	L DU TOIT	121013/23
75.	L HATTINGH	VS	V HATTINGH	012409/23

78.	T S MPHULE	VS	M P NTJIE	026858/23
79.	J L BOTHA	VS	M BOTHA	91761/23

<u>RULE 43</u>

49.	M GRIESEL	VS	J GRIESEL	096557/23
50.	S DU TOIT	VS	A S DU TOIT	052095/23
51.	P G STRYDOM	VS	H STRYDOM	029960/22
53.	I MEYER	VS	J G MEYER	37072/22

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

70.	S RATSOMA	VS	E S RATSOMA	072727/23
77.	M MASHAKWE	VS	D MABAPA	022641/23



Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 1.37 Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger street Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

FAMILY COURT URGENT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 13TH FEBRUARY 2024

JUDGE: MOTHA J

SECRETARY: NYAMEKA MHLABA

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS
2.	BULELWA PHILLIP VS NTSIKELELO LENNOX PHILLIP PLUS ONE	2024-012059